
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Efficiency and Performance Sub (Finance) 
Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 6 NOVEMBER 2013 

Time: 11.30am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Roger Chadwick (Chairman) 

Ray Catt (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Nigel Challis 
Deputy Anthony Eskenzi 
John Fletcher 
Jamie Ingham Clark 
Edward Lord 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Philippa Sewell 

tel.no.: 020 7332 1425 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 17 July 

2013. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ISSUES 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
5. TRANSFORMATION AND EFFICIENCY BOARDS UPDATE 
 Joint report of the Deputy Town Clerk and the Chamberlain. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 22) 

 
6. CIPFA VFM INDICATORS 2011/12 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 23 - 120) 

 
7. SUPPLIES AND SERVICES AND THIRD PARTY PAYMENTS 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 121 - 128) 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 



3 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2013. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 129 - 130) 

 
12. STAFF COSTS CHARGED TO PROJECTS 
 Report of the Chamberlain.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 131 - 146) 

 
13. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 17 July 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Efficiency and Performance Sub (Finance) Committee 
held at Guildhall, EC2 on Wednesday, 17 July 2013 at 1.45pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Roger Chadwick (Chairman) 
Ray Catt (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Nigel Challis 
Deputy Anthony Eskenzi 
John Fletcher 
Jamie Ingham Clark 
Edward Lord 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
 

 
Officers: 
Susan Attard - Deputy Town Clerk 

Neil Davies - Town Clerk's Department 

Daniel Hooper - Town Clerk's Department 

Matthew Pitt - Town Clerk's Department 

Chris Bilsland - Chamberlain 

Suzanne Jones - Chamberlain's Department 

Paul Nagle - Chamberlain's Department 

Paul Double - City Remembrancer 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ANY ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The public minutes of the meeting held on 8 May 2013 were approved. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ISSUES  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk setting out all 
actions that remained open following the last meeting, with updates from the 
responsible officers. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



RESOLVED - That the Improved co-ordination between Mansion House, 
Guildhall complex and the Central Criminal Court item be removed from the list 
of outstanding actions. 
 

5. TRANSFORMATION AND EFFICIENCY BOARDS UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee received a joint report of the Deputy Town Clerk and the 
Chamberlain providing updates on the work of both the Transformation and 
Efficiency Boards. 
 
In response to a Member's question, the Deputy Town Clerk responded that 
officers were examining mobile app options for the delivery of City Corporation 
services. She added that part of this process was looking at how our existing 
app offers could be rationalised and simplified for the end-user. 
 
In response to a Member's question regarding the trial of Microsoft Yammer, 
the Deputy Town Clerk responded that the City Corporation would not expend 
additional resources on a product that could be purchased as part of the 
contract renewal of for the Microsoft Enterprise License Agreement. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

6. INTER-DEPARTMENTAL EVENTS CO-ORDINATION  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Remembrancer updating 
Members on steps taken to refine co-ordination between the Remembrancer's 
Office, Mansion House, the Public Relations Office and Economic Development 
Offices on event planning and delivery over the previous twelve months.  
 
Reference was made to the addition of the Department of Culture Heritage and 
Libraries to the Central Events Management Group and the need for liaison 
with others such as the Barbican and GSMD over anniversaries. In response, 
the Remembrancer stated that the work undertaken on events co-ordination 
between departments would further develop now that the Group had been 
established.  
  
The Deputy Chairman requested that a progress report be brought to the Sub-
Committee in twelve months.  
 
In response to a Member's question on the relevance of guests at City 
Corporation events, the Remembrancer added that there was a new system in 
place to ensure invitations were appropriate and that it was working well. 
 
RESOLVED: That: - 
 
i) the report be noted; 
ii) an update report be brought to the Sub-Committee at its July 2014 

meeting; and 
iii)  the Town Clerk produce a resolution for the next meeting of the 

Hospitality  Working Party. 
 
 

Page 2



7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
In response to a Member's question on the forthcoming Service Based 
Reviews, the Chamberlain responded that the Sub-Committee, along with a 
number of other Committees, including the Resource Allocation Sub-Committee 
would play roles in the review process. Members confirmed that a monthly 
report to the Finance Committee would not be desirable.  
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

10. PP2P PROGRAMME REVIEW  
The Sub-Committee approved a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items.  
 

 
The meeting ended at 3.17pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Matthew Pitt 
tel.no.: 020 7332 1425 
matthew.pitt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Efficiency and Performance sub-Committee 06 November 2013 

Subject:  

Outstanding Actions 

 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Head of Corporate Performance and Development 

For Information 

 

Summary 

At the 18th September 2012 meeting, Members agreed to receive an updated 
schedule of outstanding actions at each meeting, with previously agreed closed 
actions removed. 
 
The attached schedule includes all actions that remained open following the 
last meeting, together with updates from the responsible officers. 
 
Members are asked to note that final reports in respect of the following two 
items are presented to today’s meeting: 
 

Value for Money analysis results of the CIPFA benchmarking of 
corporate Finance, HR, Legal and Democratic Services (item 5.1 on the 
attached schedule) 

Internal staff costs in projects (item 9.1on the attached schedule) 

In addition, the Transformation and Efficiency Boards update report includes 
additional analysis in respect of the London Councils’ performance dashboard, 
as requested by Members the last time this dashboard was reported (item 7.4 
on the attached schedule). 

An update report on Third Party Payments (item 7.5 on the attached schedule) 
is presented to today’s meeting, with a further report to follow in the New Year. 

 

 

 
Neil Davies 
Head of Corporate Performance and Development 
 
T: 020 7332 3327 
E: neil.davies@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB-COMMITTEE (EPSC) - Outstanding Actions (as at 21/10/2013) 
 

 

Meeting Date and Item Action 

Officer 
responsible 

and target date 
(where 

applicable) 

Progress updates 

Priority 
(High / 

Medium / 
Low) 

 

3 Departmental report – Barbican Centre 

3.1 Report to 24/11/11 meeting: 
Item 12 

 

Barbican Centre Update 

Members were updated on 
the plans for reducing the 
Centre’s expenditure and 
increasing income. Members 
requested that the sub-
Committee be kept informed 
of any related financial 
matters as necessary. 

Chamberlain/ 
Managing 
Director of the 
Barbican Centre 

Update as 
necessary 

August 2012 – No issues requiring Member 
attention. Financial forecast for 2012/13 within 
budget. 

November 2012- No issues requiring Member 
attention.  Financial forecast for 2012/13 within 
budget. Forecasts for 2013/14 are currently being 
compiled. 

Medium 

 

4 Improved co-ordination (“Joining-up”) between Mansion House, Guildhall complex and the Central 
Criminal Court 

4.2 
Report to 17/7/13 meeting: 
Item 6 

 
Inter-Departmental Events 
Co-ordination 

Members requested a 
progress report in one year’s 
time.  

Remembrancer 

July 2014 

n/a Low 

 

P
age 7



EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB-COMMITTEE (EPSC) - Outstanding Actions (as at 21/10/2013) 
 

5 Central Recharges  

5.1 Report to 24/11/11 meeting: 
Item 9 
 
Chamberlain’s departmental 
recharges – Value for 
money analysis 

 

The Chamberlain to provide 
Members with further detail 
on comparative service 
delivery costs and to submit a 
report to Members to 
reconsider the issue of 
internal recharges and value 
for money 

Chamberlain 

November 2013 

February 2012 – A report was received outlining 
the difficulties in measuring the City Corporation 
against the CIPFA Public Sector Corporate 
Services Value for Money. The Financial Services 
Director stated that she was exploring other 
possibilities, including a London-wide 
benchmarking club, supported by CIPFA, to look at 
the issues instead. This was welcomed by 
Members. 

November 2012 –Data collection for the HR, Legal 
and Finance benchmarking clubs currently 
underway. Given the IS Sourcing review, the City 
will not participate in the IS benchmarking club. 
Possible benefits of participation in the Property 
Services benchmarking club currently being 
assessed. 

June 2013 – The results have been received and 
analysed, and discussed with the Comptroller and 
City Solicitor and the Director of HR. A report is 
scheduled for the November sub-Committee. 

November 2013: Report to be presented to sub-
Committee. 

Medium 

 
 
 

P
age 8



EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB-COMMITTEE (EPSC) - Outstanding Actions (as at 21/10/2013) 
 

7 Efficiency Board issues 

7.2 Report to 18/9/12 meeting: 
Item 5 

 

Triggers for departmental 
reporting 

Members asked for a review 
of the triggers after 6 months 
of operation 

Chamberlain 

Every meeting 

 

The triggers are reviewed at every meeting of the 
Efficiency Board and an update provided in the 
Transformation and Efficiency Board update 
reports to each sub-Committee meeting. 

Medium 

7.3 Report to 30/1/13 meeting: 
Item 5 

Triggers for departmental 
reporting: “50 Ways to 
Save” 

Members requested that 
officers review and report 
back on the incentives offered 
to staff who suggest good 
ideas through the City 
Corporation’s Staff 
Suggestion Scheme and also 
the level of uptake. 

Deputy Town 
Clerk 

November 2013 

May 2013: Members noted proposals for a full 
review of the Staff Suggestion Scheme, which 
were subsequently agreed by the Establishment 
Committee. 

September 2013: Proposals for a revised scheme 
were approved by the Performance and Strategy 
Summit Group. A detailed specification is being 
produced and software packages for suggestion 
management are being evaluated. 

Medium 

7.4 Report to 8/5/13 meeting: 
Item 5 

Transformation and 
Efficiency Boards - update 

Members requested that 
future reports on the London 
Councils performance 
dashboard include 
comparisons with previous 
quarters. 

Head of 
Corporate 
Performance and 
Development 

Quarterly 

Previous quarters’ analysis included in report to 
November sub-Committee (on 2012/13 Q4 
dashboard). 

Low 

7.5 Report to 8/5/13 meeting: 
Item 5 

Transformation and 
Efficiency Boards - update 

A report to be presented to 
the September meeting on the 
review of Third Party 
Payments. 

Chamberlain 

November 2013 

November 2013: Update report to be presented to 
sub-Committee. Results of on-going reviews to be 
reported at first meeting in 2014. 

Medium 

P
age 9



EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB-COMMITTEE (EPSC) - Outstanding Actions (as at 21/10/2013) 
 

 

8 Transformation Board issues 

8.1 Report to 18/9/12 meeting: 
Item 6 

 

Shared Services (City 
Corporation & City Police) 

Members noted that non-
emergency Police calls were 
being answered by the City 
Corporation’s contact centre 
and were keen to consider 
recharging options should this 
become a permanent 
arrangement. They also noted 
that any decisions to recharge 
for services should be applied 
consistently across all 
departments. 

Deputy Town 
Clerk / 
Chamberlain 

December 2013 

January 2013 (report to Police Committee): “The 
call handling pilot has been successful in both 
reducing the volume of calls received in the CoLP 
Control Room and in making significant 
improvements to the percentage of non-emergency 
calls answered within 30 seconds.  This is now 
consistently above target.  Following an initial 
evaluation of the pilot to date, options for extending 
both the volume and nature of calls the shared 
Contact Centre handle are being considered in 
light of the Force’s overall Contact Management 
Strategy.” 

June 2013 – A report is scheduled for the 
September meeting. 

July 2013 – A project board has been formed to 
progress the joining up of the City’s Contact Centre 
and Police Command Centre, following agreement 
of the key principles. The project board is due to 
meet on 16

th
 July, followed by a tactical workshop 

on 18
th
 July. 

November 2013: Report to be presented to sub-
Committee in December 2013. 

Low 

 
 

P
age 10



EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB-COMMITTEE (EPSC) - Outstanding Actions (as at 21/10/2013) 
 

9 Miscellaneous 

 9.1  Report to 12/7/12 meeting: 
Item 5 

  

 Transformation and 
Efficiency Boards update  

The Chamberlain will explore 
how future finance reports 
could include a breakdown of 
internal and external staffing 
costs charged to City 
Corporation projects, 
especially where recharges 
could be made. 

Financial 
Services Director 

November 2013 

Estimated internal staff costs are now included in 
the gateway 1 and 2 template reports for City 
Corporation projects. 

July 2013 - A meeting to discuss this issue was 
held with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman on 
2
nd
 July, and a report will be presented to the 

October meeting. 

November 2013: Report to be presented to sub-
Committee. 

High 

 9.2  Report to 18/9/12 meeting: 
Item 5 

  

 Transformation and 
Efficiency Boards update 

Minutes of Transformation 
Board (TB) and Efficiency 
Board (EB) to be sent to 
selected Members for their 
information. 

Head of 
Corporate 
Performance and 
Development 

Monthly 

 

March 2013 meetings – sent 2/7/13 

April 2013 meetings – sent 2/7/13 

May 2013 meetings – sent 19/9/13 

June 2013 meetings – sent 19/9/13 

Low 

 

P
age 11



P
age 12

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Efficiency and Performance sub-Committee 06 November 2013 

Subject:  

Transformation and Efficiency Boards - update 

 
 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Chamberlain and Deputy Town Clerk  

For Information 

 

 
Summary 

Since the last sub-Committee meeting, the Transformation Board has met three 
times and the Efficiency Board has met twice. 

The Transformation Board has discussed corporate survey software, social media 
monitoring, website and intranet developments, and a report on inter-departmental 
demand management; and received the regular updates from the current 
programme of strategic reviews. The Board also received a presentation from the 
Head of Corporate HR and Business Services, who discussed issues such as 
organisational design and resistance to change; and has been reviewing its terms of 
reference and links to other officer groups. 

The Efficiency Board continues to monitor the achievement of efficiency savings and 
budget reductions, and the latest position is reported in Appendix 2 to this report. 
The Board has discussed the service-based reviews, performance dashboards, 
corporate performance indicators, and how it can continue to support this sub-
Committee, including by monitoring “triggers” for departmental reporting. 

Recommendation 

Members are asked to receive this update 

 
 

Main Report 

 
Background 

 
1. At its 23rd May 2011 meeting, this sub-Committee received a report describing 

the establishment of two officer boards - the Transformation Board, 
(concentrating on change management) and the Efficiency Board 
(concentrating on the achievement of savings and efficiencies). It was agreed 
that an update on the work of each Board would be provided at each meeting 
of this sub-Committee. 
 

 
Transformation Board 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



2. The following issues have been discussed at the Transformation Board, 
chaired by Susan Attard, since the last sub-Committee meeting. 

3. Updates on Strategic Reviews The Board received updates on the key 
strategic projects. Issues highlighted recently include: 

a. IS phase 3 – alternative sourcing options: The transfer of 29 full time 
staff to Agilisys took place on 1st September. The transition of 
operational services commenced from the same date, with a series of 
service and process improvement projects running throughout the first 
year. The move to ‘Infrastructure as a Service’ - also known as Cloud 
computing – is scheduled to complete in autumn 2014, and will be a 
significant step towards decommissioning the data centre in Guildhall. 
A series of planned communications using a variety of channels, will be 
used during transition, notifying and explaining service changes and 
improvements before they are implemented.. 

b. PP2P: The Finance Committee has agreed to bring the service back in 
house, with a target date of March 2014. This requires a number of 
activities to make sure that the service is stable and that there are clear 
actions to progress the maturity of the service to a level close to being 
a contender for excellence in procurement. Resources to do this are 
being established currently. Compliance with the revised processes is 
slowly improving and this will continue to be monitored and discussed 
with relevant departments as necessary. The new Head of CLPS starts 
on 4th November. Savings from the PP2P project are reported 
[...]
ady taken place with the City Surveyor, as the 
largest user of legal services, and the detailed mechanisms will be developed 
in partnership with him to reflect the needs of the client should then be of 
wider application to other services and providers. Further detail is to be 
provided to the Board at a future meeting. 

10. Review of terms of reference In order for the Board to remain relevant and 
effective, it has been reflecting on its work to date and how it operates, and 
considering suggestions for a way forward. In discussing its role, the 
relationship with other officer groups, particularly the Chief Officers’ Group, 
the Performance and Strategy Summit Group and the Efficiency Board was 
highlighted. Work is in progress on mapping these relationships and 
determining how the Board can address the key issues of behaviour change 
and benefits realisation. 

 
Efficiency Board 

 
11. The following key issues have been discussed at the Efficiency Board, 

chaired by Chris Bilsland, since the last sub-Committee meeting. 

12. Efficiency and Performance sub-Committee At each meeting, the 
Efficiency Board discusses the support that it provides to this sub-Committee, 
including reviewing the sub-Committee’s list of outstanding items and the 
potential departmental triggers. External triggers considered by the Board 
include: 

• Police Benchmarking – following further consideration of the HMIC Value 
for Money Profiles, a report is being prepared for the Police Performance 
and Resource Management sub-Committee to propose a broad 
framework for reviewing City Police value for money. The latest draft of 
the HMIC indicators has been received and the data is being checked for 
accuracy. 

• PRO polling – the Board noted the initial results from the 2013 polling of 
key City audiences, including continued high satisfaction with the City as a 
place to live/work/run a business, and with the City Corporation as a 

Page 16



provider of services. The polling wil
[...]
fficiency and Performance Sub Committee 

Date:  
06 November 2013 

Subject: CIPFA VFM indicators 2011/12 Public 
 

Report of: 
The Chamberlain 

For Information 
 

 
Summary 

 
This report outlines the movement in the CIPFA Public Sector Corporate Services 
VFM Indicators for Finance between 2011/12 (the latest available statistics) and 
2010/11. It also outlines the CIPFA VFM Indicators for HR, Legal Services and 
Democratic Services. 

The comparator base used is London Boroughs and large Metropolitan 
Councils/Unitary Authorities. 

Overall Finance, HR and Legal Services score well on embedding modern practices 
and on impact in the organisation. However, all three departments are relatively high 
cost compared to the local authorities in the comparator group due to the nature of 
our corporate structure, the mix of work undertaken and the strategic prioritisation of 
activities that local authorities have cut back on, such as training. The Democratic 
Services benchmarking Club report highlights the large number of Members in the 
City, and the consequent large number of formal committees. The printing costs of 
Committee reports are high, although staff costs per Member and training costs per 
Member are well below the average. 

Going forward, the Chamberlain is focused on securing further efficiencies through 
process re-engineering and system improvements, improving the financial 
management information to service users, ensuring appropriate professional 
development of staff and considering how to benchmark costed activities as part of 
the service based reviews.  

The Comptroller and City Solicitor’s focus on improving efficiency is mainly through 
better demand management, but also exploring possible shared service 
arrangements where practicable.  

The Director of HR is focusing on a number of areas going forward, including ways 
to buy cheaper through the PP2P HR category board and the use of the CLPS, 
doing things differently for instance merging some training services with IS, and 
reviewing the return on investment in training to ensure we can demonstrate value to 
the organisation. 

The Town Clerk’s Department is working to reduce the number of reports that are 
printed, and encouraging a more succinct writing style, to further reduce the number 
of printed pages produced. There are plans to produce a more comprehensive 
training programme, with may increase the overall spend per member. 

 

Recommendation: 

That Members note the report. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 23



Main Report 

Background 
 
1. Members have previously been presented with the CIPFA Public Sector 

Corporate Services VFM Indicators for the Finance function 2010/11 and were 
keen to be updated with changes in data in this area. Comparators were 
difficult to establish last year with so few London Boroughs submitting data. 
This year participation is much improved with the following bodies included in 
the comparator base: Barking, Barnet, Hackney, Harrow, Havering, Lambeth, 
Newham, Redbridge and Waltham Forest. 
 

2 The CIPFA Finance data for 2011/12 is now available and is presented in 
Appendix A.  The report has been analysed and compared with the previous 
year’s submission to monitor changes and identify any areas of continuing 
concern.  

3. This year we have also submitted returns for HR, Legal Services and 
Democratic Services, which include data for 2011/12. These reports are set 
out at Appendices B, C and D. The Comptroller and City Solicitor, the Director 
of HR, and the Deputy Town Clerk have been consulted as part of the 
analysis. 

Finance  
 
4. The Public Sector Corporate Services VFM Indicators for Finance Services in 

2011/12 compare the City Of London Corporation data with nine London 
Boroughs. The key messages from the analysis are: 

• Although the City still appears expensive on elements of the economy and 
efficiency indicators the position has improved from last year; 

• Many of the secondary indicat
[...]
s intentionally left blank



P
age 145

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 146

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Outstanding issues
	EPSC Outstanding actions D

	5 Transformation and Efficiency Boards update
	TE Boards XIIII appendix 1
	TE Boards XIIII appendix 2

	6 CIPFA VFM indicators 2011/12
	Appendix A - CIPFA_VFM Finance
	Appendix B - CIPFA_VFM Legal
	Appendix C - CIPFA_VFM HR
	Appendix D1 - CIPFA_Democratic Services
	Appendix D2 - CIPFA_Democratic Services

	7 Supplies and Services and Third Party Payments
	11 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	12 Staff Costs Charged to Projects
	Appendix A - Project Budget Sample
	Appendix B - Built Environment Direct and Overhead Calculation 2011-12
	Appendix C - Audit Commission Extract




Minutes of the meeting


EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 6 November 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Efficiency and Performance Sub (Finance) 
Committee held at Committee Rooms - West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 6 
November 2013 at 11.30am 
Present 
 
Members: 
Roger Chadwick (Chairman) 
Ray Catt (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Nigel Challis 
John Fletcher 
Jamie Ingham Clark 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
 
In Attendance 
  
Officers: 
Susan Attard - Deputy Town Clerk 

Neil Davies - Town Clerk's Department 

Chris Bilsland - Chamberlain 

Philip Everett - Director of the Built Environment 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Jeremy Mullins - Chamberlain’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Jeremy Mayhew and Deputy Anthony Eskenzi.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 17 July be approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ISSUES  
The Committee received an updated schedule of outstanding actions and noted 
the following items, which would be discharged on today’s agenda: 

 Chamberlain’s Departmental recharges – Value for Money analysis. 

 London Councils’ Performance Dashboard – future reports to include comparisons 
with previous quarters. 

 



 Internal staff costs in projects – the Chamberlain to explore how future finance 
reports could include a breakdown of internal and external staffing costs charged 
to City Corporation projects, especially where recharges could be made.  
Members noted that this was a high priority item. 

 
5. TRANSFORMATION AND EFFICIENCY BOARDS UPDATE  

The Committee received an update on the above boards; noting that the 
Transformation Board had met three times since the last Sub Committee 
Meeting and the Efficiency Board had met twice.  
 
During the debate, the following items were raised/noted: 
 

1. Agilisys had given a presentation to the last meeting of the Information 
Systems Sub Committee, which had been very well received. 

 
2. The Finance Committee had agreed to accelerate the closedown with 

Accenture, bringing the service back in house.  In response to a request from 
the Chairman, the new Head of the CLPS would attend the next meeting of the 
Sub Committee to present an action plan for improving compliance with revised 
processes. 

 
3. The Comptroller and City Solicitor was drafting a protocol for legal services, 

setting out the division of responsibilities and broad principles of engagement.  
It was suggested that professional legal charges be considered as part of the 
service based reviews.     

 
4. The importance of effectively monitoring social media in managing the City’s 

reputation and recognition that this might need specialist knowledge.    

 
5. Planning for the next tranche of savings was underway, as part of the service 

based reviews, and the resulting programme would be monitored by this Sub 
Committee.    

 
6. In respect of the Performance Dashboard, members noted that the same 

boroughs did not always provide information for the same indicators.  The 
Chairman asked for more clarity in the next report.   

 
7. Two corporate plan workshops had been planned for December and all 

members would receive an invite later this week. 

 
6. CIPFA VFM INDICATORS 2011/12  

The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain, which outlined the movement in 
the CIPFA Public Sector Corporate Services VFM indicators for Finance between 
2011/12 and 2010/11 and also outlined the results of comparisons for HR, Legal and 
Democratic Services.  Members noted that the comparator base used was London 
Boroughs and large Metropolitan Councils/Unitary Authorities.   

 
 
 
 
 
 



During the debate the following issues were raised/noted: 
 

1. This had been a very useful exercise and the results had been used in the 
service based reviews. 

 
2. The City of London Corporation had not cut its staff training programme, as had 

been the case with many local authorities.   

 
3. Some financial systems were out of date but once they had been upgraded 

they would drive further efficiency savings. 

 
4. Insourcing of the Liberata contract was progressing. 

 
5. In order to make further savings in printing and paper, succinct report writing 

was being encouraged.  It was suggested that large reports, being presented to 
several committees, should be available on-line only and circulated via a pdf. 

 
6. It was suggested that, given that the City was so unique, it should not be 

compared with other London Boroughs.  The Financial Services Director 
confirmed that other benchmarks were also used to assess performance 
throughout the Corporation and  offered to give members a further explanation, 
on request.   

 
7. In response to a suggestion that costs in respect of the City Corporation’s 

property development role should be removed, it was noted that the cost of 
investments were compared across similar organisations but a full set of 
comparators would require a very large and complex report.  Members noted 
that the City was high in the ‘WM Index’, which was used for charity 
benchmarking.   
 

8. Whilst in-house services should be favoured, when they are the most cost 
effective, members noted the necessity for specialist advice in some areas; i.e. 
property transactions.   The Chairman asked for the next report to show trends 
and where fees were increasing.  

 
7. SUPPLIES AND SERVICES AND THIRD PARTY PAYMENTS  

The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain, setting out themed efficiency 
review exercises for Supplies and Services and Third Party Payments; particularly 
items falling outside of PP2P. 

 
During the debate the following items were raised/noted: 
 
1. Members agreed that this was a worthwhile exercise and suggested that the 

information be shared with other service committees.   

 
2. The level of subscriptions expenditure was questioned but members noted that the 

reported figure might be impacted by mis-codings; i.e. professional subscriptions 
being coded with subscriptions for journals/publications.  The Financial Services 
Director advised members that mis-codings were reviewed regularly and the 
Chamberlain’s staff worked with budget holders to ensure they were kept to a 
minimum.   

 
 



3. Members were assured that scope for mis-codings would not apply to high level 
projects; the level of security was much higher and Internal Audit has found the 
process to be very robust.   

 
4. The Deputy Town Clerk agreed to implement a suggestion that someone in Town 

Clerk’s be a point of contact for members who no longer required particular 
journals or publications, in order to drive costs down further. 

 
5. The total in table 1 for ‘other departments’ was questioned, but it was noted that it 

included a large number of sub-departmental units.   

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
Item (s)     Paragraph No(s) 
11-12      3 
13-14      - 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 17 July were 
agreed as an accurate record. 
 

12. STAFF COSTS CHARGED TO PROJECTS  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain, in response to a 
request from the Chairman of Finance.  
 

13. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 

 
The meeting ended at 1.10pm 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer tel no 020 7 332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 


